

No. 16-2465

In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Third Circuit

M.R. AND J.R., PARENTS OF E.R., A MINOR
APPELLANTS,

v.

RIDLEY SCHOOL DISTRICT
APPELLEE.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Eastern District of Pennsylvania,
Judge Mitchell S. Goldberg,
No. 2:11-cv-02235

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

FRANCISCO M. NEGRÓN, JR.
GENERAL COUNSEL
NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION
1680 DUKE STREET, FL 2
ALEXANDRIA, VA 22314
TELEPHONE: 703-838-6722
FACSIMILE: 703-683-7590

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	1
STATEMENTS REQUIRED BY FRAP 29.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
I. THE PANEL DECISION SEVERELY UNDERMINES THE LEGAL PRIMACY OF FAPE UNDER THE IDEA.....	2
II. THE THIRD CIRCUIT PANEL DECISION IMPOSES SUBSTAN- TIAL FINANCIAL BURDENS ON SCHOOL DISTRICTS THAT HAVE MET THEIR IDEA RESPONSIBILITIES AT THE EXPENSE OF THE EDUCATIONAL NEEDS OF ALL SCHOOL CHILDREN	6
A. Requiring districts to pay attorneys’ fees to parents who obtain a favorable interim ruling substantially increases the financial burden on school districts.....	7
B. The threat of additional attorneys’ fees imposed by the panel’s decision incites school districts to base decisions about children with disabilities on financial considerations rather than educational needs.....	9
CONCLUSION	11
CERTIFICATIONS	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>A.D. v. Hawaii Dept. of Educ.</i> , 727 F.3d 911 (9th Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Board of Educ. of Hendrick Hudson Central Sch. Dist. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982).....	2, 10
<i>Board of Educ. of Oak Park v. Nathan R.</i> , 199 F.3d 377 (7th Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Dell v. Board of Educ.</i> , 32 F.3d 1053 (7th Cir. 1994)	2
<i>Drinker v. Colonial Sch. Dist.</i> , 78 F.3d 859 (3d Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>Andrew F. v. Douglas County Sch. Dist. RE-1</i> , 137 S. Ct. 988 (2017).....	2, 3, 9
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Comm. Sch.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017).....	1, 2, 3
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988).....	3, 5, 9
<i>J.O. v. Orange Twp. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 287 F.3d 267 (3d Cir. 2002).....	4, 6
<i>John T. v. Delaware Cty. Intermediate Unit</i> , 318 F.3d 545 (3d Cir. 2003).....	4, 6
<i>J.P. v. County Sch. Bd. of Hanover Cty.</i> , 2007 WL 840090 (E.D. Va. Mar. 15, 2007).....	8
<i>KA. D. v. Nest</i> , Nos. 10-56320, 10-56373 (9th Cir., Aug. 1, 2014)	8

<i>K.D. v. Department of Educ.</i> , 665 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2011)	5-6
<i>Laura P. v. Haverford Sch. Dist.</i> , 2009 WL 1651286 (E.D. Pa. June 12, 2009).....	8
<i>L.Y. v. Bayonne Bd. of Educ.</i> , 384 Fed. Appx. 58 (3d Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Maine Sch. Admin. Dist. No. 35 v. Mr. R.</i> , 321 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>M.R. v. Ridley Sch. Dist. (MR II)</i> , 744 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 2014).....	4, 5, 6, 8
<i>Tina M. v. St. Tammany Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 816 F.3d 57 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 371 (2016).....	4-5

STATUTES:

Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, 20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(1)(A) (2017)	1
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(C) (2017).....	3
20 U.S.C. § 1415(e)(3) (2017).....	5
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(3)(E)(i) (2017)	3
20 U.S.C. § 1415(j) (2017)	4
CAL. EDUC. CODE § 42127.1 (2017)	9
ILL. STAT. Ch. 105 § 5/1B-11 (2017).....	9
MT. STAT. § 20-9-323 (2017)	9
24 PA. STAT. § 6-687(b) (2017).....	9
RI STAT. § 16-2-21.4 (2017).....	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Jay G. Chambers, <i>What are we spending on procedural safeguards in special education, 1999-2000</i> , Spec. Educ. Expenditure Proj., at v. (2003), available at, http://csef.air.org/publications/seep/national/Procedural%20Safeguards.pdf	7
--	---

Letter from 35 education organizations to House and Senate Subcommittees on Education Appropriations, June 14, 2017, *available at* <https://www.nsba.org/nsba-and-coalition-call-full-funding-individuals-disabilities-education-act-idea> 9

Perry A. Zirkel, *Adjudicative Remedies for Denials of FAPE Under the IDEA*, 33 J NAT’L ASS’N OF ADMIN. L. JUD. Iss. 1 (2013), *available at* <http://digitalcommons.pepperdine.edu/naalj/vol33/iss1/5> 5

S. Pudelski, *RETHINKING SPECIAL EDUCATION DUE PROCESS* (AASA The Superintendents Organization, 2016), *available at* http://www.aasa.org/uploadedFiles/Policy_and_Advocacy/Public_Policy_Resources/Special_Education/AASARethinkingSpecialEdDueProcess.pdf.... 10

Statement of Senator Williams, 121 Cong. Rec. 37416, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (Nov. 19, 1975) 3
